UNITED STATES BANKRUPTCY COURT Western District of Virginia FEE FILING FEES & SPECIAL CHARGES (28 U.S.C. § 1930) **CASE FILING FEES:** Chapter 7 & Involuntary Chapter 7 (\$245 filing fee+\$78. admin fee+\$15 trustee fee) \$ 338 \$1738 Chapter 9 Municipal (\$1,167 filing fee + \$571 admin fee) \$1738 Chapter 11 & Involuntary Chapter 11 (\$1,167 filing fee + \$571 admin fee) - NON-Railroad Chapter 11 Railroad (\$1000 filing fee + \$571 admin fee) \$ 1571 \$ 278 Chapter 12 (\$200 filing fee + \$78 admin fee) \$ 313 Chapter 13 (\$235 filing fee + \$78 adm fee) \$ 1738 Chapter 15 Cross Border Insolvency (\$1,167 filing fee + \$571 admin fee) **CONVERSION:** From chapter 7 to a chapter 11 - at request of the debtor U.S.C. §1930 (a) (6) From chapter 7 to a chapter 11- Railroad From chapter 13 to a chapter 11 - at request of the debtor U.S.C. §1930 (a) (6) From chapter 13 to a chapter 11 - Railroad From a chapter 13 to a chapter 7 at request of debtor or moving party (no fee is collected from UST if movant; if trustee is movant, fee is payable from estate if there is one) \$ 922 \$ 755 \$ 932 25 60 15 From a chapter 12 to a chapter 7 at request of debtor or moving party From a chapter 11 to a ch 7 ADVERSARY PROCEEDING \$350 (If Debtor is Plaintiff there is no fee charged. Debtors-in-Possession are required to pay) AMENDMENTS -to debtor's schedules of creditors or lists of creditors anytime after initial filing. \$ 32 MISCELLANEOUS FILINGS- Filing or Indexing any paper not in a case or proceeding for which a filing fee has \$ 49 been paid in our district APPEAL to District Court-docketing a notice of appeal or cross-appeal (\$293 + \$5 notice fee) DIRECT APPEAL to Circuit Court (\$5.00 notice fee + \$293 docketing fee + \$207 fee if direct appeal accepted) \$ 298 \$ 505 \$ 207 Fee for accepted Direct Appeal or Cross Appeal-paid separately ANY PAYMENT returned or denied for insufficient funds \$ 53 \$11 CERTIFICATION, per document COPIES, per page Electronic Public Access .50 .10 \$ \$ \$ **Local Rules** 5 **DECONSOLIDATION OF A CASE:** 338 313 Chapter 7 Chapter 13 (Bifurcation/Sever) 1738 Chapter 11 Chapter 12 **EXEMPLIFICATION** of any document or paper \$ 23 MOTIONS: To compel abandonment per Rule 6007 (b) \$ 188 - to withdraw reference to will the state of the state free and clear of liens under 11 U.S.C. §363(f) REOPEN FEE: (No administrative fee will be collected.) No fee due if reopening relative to discharge, or if a case based upon an alleged violation of the terms of the discharge, or due to administrative error. Chapter 7 Chapter 9 \$ 260 \$ 1,167 \$ 1,167 \$ 1,000 \$ 200 \$ 235 Chapter 11 Chapter 11 Railroad Chapter 12 Chapter 13 Chapter 15 REQUEST FOR REDACTION (including Restrict Access) - per case \$ 26 RETRIEVAL of a record from Federal Records Center \$ 64 first box \$39 each add'l box SEARCH of records, per name or item searched \$ 32 TRANSFER OF CLAIM \$ 26 UNCLAIMED FUNDS: Chapter 7 - dividends less than \$ 5.00 (Rule 3010) Chapter 13 - dividends less than \$15.00 Unclaimed dividends under \$25.00, per creditor Unclaimed dividends over \$25.00, per creditor LICO